

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-CUM-MOTOR
ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL, COOCH BEHAR**

Present : Subrata Ch. Polle
Judge, MAC Tribunal cum
District Judge, Cooch Behar

Motor Accident Claim Case No. 21 of 2023

CNR No. WBCB01-001781-2023

3

13/12/2023

Today is the date fixed for submitting Accident Information Report in Form 54 by the police authority, filing written statement and Vokatnama and written statement by the opposite party.

In pursuant to the order passed on the previous occasion, the police authority instead of filing Accident Information Report, made some explanation on the basis of the communication of the North Bengal State Transport Corporation.

The aforesaid report of the police authority is not in conformity with the provision of section 159 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 as amended under the Motor Vehicle (Amendment) Act, 2019 and solemn directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in this regard.

Accordingly, the Officer-in-charge, Kotwali Police Station, Cooch Behar is directed to furnish Accident Information Report in **Form 54** in respect of Kotwali P.S. Case No. 124 of 2023 dated 03/02/2023.

In view of the aforesaid facts, a copy of this order be communicated to the Officer-in-charge, Kotwali P.S. for compliance.

The Officer-in-charge of the Police Station is further directed to produce the Inquest Report and Post Mortem Report of the deceased namely *Arati Debnath* who allegedly died in a road traffic accident on 28/01/2023.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Additional Superintendent of Police, Head Quarter, Cooch Behar to secure compliance.

Fix **08/02/2024** for filing Accident Information Report in **Form 54** by the police authority, filing written statement by the opposite party.

Sd/- S.C. Polle
Judge, MAC Tribunal cum District Judge
Cooch Behar